

# BEFORE THE BOARD OF DISCIPLINARY APPEALS APPOINTED BY THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN THE MATTER OF

S

JESSE JOE PONCE III

S

TEXAS BAR NO. 24014329

S

\*\*TEXAS BAR NO. 24014329

### BRIEF OF JESSE JOE PONCE III, IN RESPONSE TO STATUS OF BODA CASE NO. 62308

Ed Stapleton Ed Stapleton, Lawyer PLLC 613 E. Saint Charles Brownsville, Texas 78520

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
I. Introduction and Context
II. Application of Law to Questions Posed by the Board
1. Does the Board retain jurisdiction over an evidentiary appeal challenging a disciplinary judge against a lawyer who has subsequently been disbarred in a separate case?
2. Would the evidentiary appeal become moot if the Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals, and the Supreme Court of Texas if subsequently appealed, affirms the judgment of disbarment?
3. Should the Board abate this evidentiary appeal pending final decision as to the disbarment?
III. We urge dismissal of the case for due process violation because of delay. He would show his suspension in this matter is scheduled to expire May 19, 2022. Mr. Ponce proffers the following facts to which he could testify in support of dismiss:
IV. Conclusion
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Craddock v. Sunshine Bus lines, Inc., 133 S.W.2d 124 (Tex. 1939)
Daniels v. Comm'n for Lawyer Discipline, 142 S.W.3d 565 (Tex. App. 2004) 5
Neely v. Comm'n for Lawyer Discipline, No. 14-07-00137-CV, 2010 Tex. App.
LEXIS 4507 (Tex. App. June 17, 2010)
Rules
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 2.116
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 2.166
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 2.16(F)
TEX. R. DISCIPLINARY P. 11.025
